

No. 98-1189

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

SCOTT HAROLD SOUTHWORTH, *et al.*,
Respondents

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT
TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed August 13, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Mandatory Student Fees, Like Compulsory Union Agency Fees and Bar Dues, Are Not Excepted from Normal First-Amendment Strict Scrutiny . . .	5
II. Mandatory Fees Must Satisfy All Three Prongs of the <i>Lehnert</i> Test for the Chargeability of Activities	13
III. Because Collecting Compulsory Fees Compels Association and Takes Individuals' Property, Advance Reduction to Exclude Undeniably Nonchargeable Amounts Is Required by the First Amendment and Due Process	19
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	passim
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Miller</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1761 (1998) ...	14
<i>Andrews v. Cheshire Educ. Ass'n</i> , 829 F.2d 335 (2d Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	28
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1332 (1999)	13
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	25
<i>Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987) ...	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 12, 24-25
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	7
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	6
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	28
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	25
<i>Crawford v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 870 F.2d 155 (1989), <i>adopted en banc</i> , 992 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Damiano v. Matish</i> , 830 F.2d 1363 (6th Cir. 1987) ...	23-26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	Page
<i>Dashiell v. Montgomery County</i> , 925 F.2d 750 (4th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Dean v. TWA</i> , 924 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	7
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	passim
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	8, 10, 24-25
<i>Finerty v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 558 (1997)	23
<i>Gibson v. Florida Bar</i> , 906 F.2d 624 (11th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 502 U.S. 104 (1991)	21
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	passim
<i>Grunwald v. San Bernardino City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 695 F. Supp. 814 (M.D. Pa. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Hudson v. Teachers Local 1</i> , 743 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	19
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 509 A.2d 753 (N.H. 1986)	23
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 767 P.2d 1020 (Cal. 1989)	28
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	23
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	27
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 414 (1963)	26
<i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963)	20, 26, 28
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	7-8, 12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	6-7, 10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12
<i>Schneider v. Colegio de Abogados</i> , 917 F.2d 620 (1st Cir. 1990)	18, 22
<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 151 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Board of Regents</i> <i>v. Southworth</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1332 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 153 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1998) (reh'g denied)	15
<i>Teachers Local 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) ..	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tierney v. City of Toledo</i> , 824 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6, 11
Constitutional, Statutory and Rules Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
<i>Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary</i> (2d ed. unabridged. 1978)	9
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968)	9
